

No. 19-8695

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RUBEN GUTIERREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

LUIS SAENZ, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

--- CAPITAL CASE ---

Matthew C. Lawry*
Peter Walker
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
matthew_lawry@fd.org

Richard W. Rogers, III
3636 S. Alameda St., Ste. B,
#191
Corpus Christi, TX 78411
(361) 779-5281
rwrogersiii@aol.com

** Counsel of record for Petitioner, Ruben Gutierrez
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

Counsel for Petitioner, Ruben Gutierrez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COURSE OF PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. In Light of the District Court’s Determination, the Fifth Circuit Clearly Erred.	3
II. In Light of <i>Cuomo</i> , the Fifth Circuit Clearly Erred.	5
III. This Court Should Either Summarily Reverse the Fifth Circuit, or Vacate the Fifth Circuit’s Decision and Remand to the District Court.....	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Gutierrez v. Saenz, 818 F. App'x 309 (5th Cir. 2020) 2, 3
Gutierrez v. Saenz, 207 L. Ed. 2d 1075 (2020) 2
Murphy v. Collier, 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019) 3, 5, 6
Pilon v. Bordenkircher, 444 U.S. 1 (1979) 7
Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, No. 20A87, 2020 WL 6948354
(U.S. Nov. 25, 2020) 1

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc–2000cc–5 (2000) 1
